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RAJYA SABHA

Tuesday, the 8th September, 1964/the 17th Bhadra, 1886 (Saka) ,

‘The House met at eleven of the c¢lock, MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair,

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

MiGRATION OF INDIANS FROM BURMA

Surr SITARAM JAIPURIA: ¢
Surr B. N. BHARGAVA.:

*31. S M, C. SHAH: ‘
Sarr J. H. JOSHI:
Surr A. M. TARIQ:

‘Will the Minister of EXTERNarL

AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) what is the number of Indians who have migrated to India from Burma during the last four months;

(b) what is the total number of Indians who have so far come to India after the nationalisation of shops and business in Burma; and

(¢) whether the Government of Burma has given any compensation to such Indians and if so, to what extent compensation has been given, f not, what efforts Government of India js making in this connection?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER 1IN THe MINISTRY or EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(Surt DinEsH SINGH): (a) to (¢) A statement is placed on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

Large numbers of Indians have had to leave Burma this year. There are still many Indiang in Burma waiting iThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Sitaram
Jaipuria,
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to return to India. Government of India is doing its best to make necessary arrangements to enable these Indians to return home.

2. Agreement hag been reached with the Government of Burma on several questions connecteq with Indian nationals returning from Burma.
Procedureg connected with departure formalities have been straightened out and the varioug documents required by foreigners wishing to leave Burma are now being issued to them expeditiously, particularly in the case of persons not paying any incomre-tax.

3. Indians returning from Burma are permitteq to bring with them per adult. personal
bona fide jewellery upto the maximum value of Rs. 250/- per adult and limited quantities of house-hold and persona] ‘effects. The question of repatriation of the rest of the assets that are being left behind is under negotiation with the Government of Burma.

4. Several additional flights have been arranged between Rangoon and Calcutta. Apart from the flights of Union of Burma Airways, Indian Airlines Corporation have increased their flights from 2 a week to 7 per week.
Three ships are plying between Rangoon ang Madras/Visakhapatnam.
Up to 5th September 1964, there had been 9 sailings to Madras and 2 to Visckhapatnam. By the first week of December 1964, these ships would have made 28 roungd trips between Rangoon and Madras/Visakhapatnam, Further sailings are also envisaged.

5. According to figures supplied by the Government of Burma, the numbers of Indians who have returned from Burma during 1963 and the first eight months of this year are as follows: —

1963 . . . 5,911
1964—
January . . . 718
February . 1,103
March 1,617
April 1,095
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May . 278
June 4,289
July 5,724
August 13,934

Total number of Indians who left Burma this year 28,755
Total number of Indiang who 26,937

have left Burma since the nationalisation of shops

6 The Government of Burma have announced that equitable compensation will be paid for property taken over by them No payments have, however, been made so far The Embassy of India, Rangoon has been putsuing the question of expeditious payment of such compensation with the Burmese authorities

7 A scheme for temporary relief and long term rehabilitation of Indiang returning from Burma are been worked out The mam facilities given by the Government of India 19
Indiang returning from Burma are listed 1n the Annexure (See below.) to this gtatement

8 The actual expenditure on rehabilitation will depend upon the number of persons returning to India and kind of assistance they need The Government of India will meet the major part of the expenditure incurred Accounts of expenditure already mncurred by the State Governments have yet to be recelived and hence 1t is not possible to say what amounts have been spent so far

ANNEXURE

Mawm Facilities given by the Government of India to Indians Returning from Burma

In Burma.—Inmtial processing of applications to Government of Burma for various travel documents 1s done by the Embassy of India, Rangoon As a result of repeated representations by the Embassy, departure formalities are now being completed much more quickly
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Embassy also approaches Burmese Government on individual cases of hardship (Those who are destitutes and need accommodation or food are helped by the various Indian societ1es).

Travel to India —Extra airflights have been arranged by Indian Airlines Corporation to meet the demand.
Three ships are also plying between Rangoon and Madras/Visakhapatnam

From out of those who travel by air, those in difficulties are given concessiona]l air fares at Rs 125 as agalnst normal fare of Rs 205 (Government of DBurma regqures all 1ncome-tax assessees to travel by air or by ship’s cabins) Destitutes are brought by sea free of charge Even their tolls and porterage are paid by Government of India All those travelling by deck aie charged Rs 75 per head as against economic fare of Rs 150.

Reception and Relief—Returning Indians are met on arrival Those who have homesg to go to are carried by train to their nearest railway stations and given food free Those wno have no place to go to are taken (o transit camps where they stay until they are transporteg to places where employment 1s found for them They are providedq with accommodation, daily doles and transportation until they reach their place of work Those who travel by air at concessional rate fiom Rangoon to Calcutta are given train tickets to theiwr destinations at half rates All expenditures on these are borne by Government of India, though the facilities are administered by State Governments concerned.

Customs formalitieg have been so relaxed for these persons that they can bring in practically everything they have owned free of mport license and customs duties Also, returning Indians who declare their foreign exchange holdings abroad are allowed to retain them and use them

« for importing machinery etc
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Long-term Rehabilitation.—Arrange. mentg have been made for advance of business loans upto Rs. 2,000 per family, for settlement on reclaimed land for which assistance from the Central Government is available and for the starting of special projects to provide employment to labourers and unskilled workers. State Governments have been given discretion t» do all these, but Government of Indis will be major contributor. Stale Governmentgs have been requestad to grant relaxation of age limit for Government employment, for concessions in educational institutions and special consideration in the allotment of 'and of plots for buildings ete. |

This is in addition to credit and other facilities available to Indians for starting new businesses or for developing agriculture, ‘

Surt SITARAM JAIPURIA: Sir, from the Statement it appear: that the Indian nationals returning from Burma have been allowed to bring only a very nominal amount but the question of repatriation of the rest of the assets is still under negot.ation.
‘Recentlv the hon. Minister for Ixter-
nal Affairs visited Burma. May know from the hon. Minister as to what progress has been made aud what discussions were held with regard to this particular point?

Sarpar SWARAN SINGH: Sr. the discussions that took place have been reported in the press and a join' communique was issued. It is a fact that at the moment the amounts that are brought by those repatriating tc India are not large but the general question is still under discussion and it might take some time before any satisfactory solution is possible.

Surr SITARAM JAIPURIA: May 1 know what has bheen the expenditure incurred by the Government o! India to help the migrants coming from Burma gnd how long it will teke for the earlier question that 1 asked, to be settled?
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Surt DINESH SINGH: I1f the aon.
Member sees the Statement, he will find that it has not been possible for us to work out the details of expenditure, since we are now in the process of making the expenditure.

to Questions

Surr A. D. MANI: May I know how many Indians, who had accepted th»
Burmese nationality and had become Burmese citizens, have been forced io leave the country on account of coercive measures adopted by the Burmese Government?

SarpaR SWARAN SINGH: Sir, it will not be correct to say that any coercive measures have been adoptea by the Burmese Government for compelling Indians, either Indian nationals who are settled there or persons of Indian origin who have taken the Burmese nationality, to leave Burma.
Well, it is a fact that they have taken certain economic measures as a result of which the trading class, particularly those people who were in trade and business, they do not find it profitable to stay on there. Some of the people who were working in those establishments, and elsewhere also, find it Qiffi-
cult to stay on. But if the hon. Mem~
ber has seen the joint communique, he will find that the Burmese Gov~
ernment have said that those who want to stay on there and to function within the new social and economic pattern that is being evolved there, they would be given all possible sense of security and they can live there with dignity,

Sur1 A. M. TARIQ: Sir, it has heen said in the Statement, paragraph 2 that agreement has been reached with the Government of Burma on several questions connected with the Indian nationals returning from Burma. May’
I know what those things are that have been decided by the two Govern. ments with reference to the Ind'an nationals returning from Burma?
Very recently, Sir, the hon. Minister had been to Burma. May 1 kaow whether he discussed with the Burmese authorities about the properties left behind by the Indians with the Burmese authorities and, if so, what was the reaction of the Burmese authorities with reference to the properties left behing by them?

Sarpar SWARAN SINGH: Sir, it will not be quite correct to say that properties have been left by Indians, leaving Burma, with the Burmese authorities. It is a fact, however, that Indian nationals did have business concerns there; they had assets in the form o! goods in those commercial establishments. There are other assets also. After nationalisatiou the Burmese Government have stated *hat compensation will be determined according to the principles which have been settled by the Burmese Government, and those rules are applicable to all of them, Burmese, Indians, Pakistanis, Chinese, all those who had those types of establishments. The Burmese Government have not yet been able to determine the quantum of compensation but they have assured us that they will take expeditious action to assess the quantum of compensation,

WY WNEAF ATCAW WA g
& ag 9 aFar g f awt w@EE 3
FIAAUE I F g9y A F15 fagre
g &1 2 o 7 395 fA) wrm
R 8 W 3 qoOig ot & ar
g F ARASIT FT W AT F e
FL IAY g AT & 7

AR wEw fag . FeeRwe
I FT FW ITH FYAT TIHHE FT & )
o ag & QAT & a1 FrE qar
feom TG 9N W[/ ow &Y fegeardft a1 aff ar s o aIfFEqET a1 At s AT eTraTR—tuT
FC AT gl 3T 9 F fa¥  ga,
TFAIT, ZY AV JE g7 TF G FT, &<
TH TITHE T TIAT FFA & W gqF
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Surr D. THENGARI: Is it a fact that notwithstanding the assurance given by the Government of India, the repatriates at the Veterinary Science College Camp at Visakhapatnam are paid only one rupee per day for fifteen days and after fifteen days they are asked to quit the Camp?

Surt DINESH SINGH: Sir, if there is any specific matter, we can look into it. The whole idea is that they have given some relief during the period they are in transit. They come to ports in India and from there arrangements are made for them to go home. During that period arrangements are made for their food and lodging.

Surr J. H. JOSHI: What re the methods adopted by the Burmese Government to implement their policy of nationalisation of trade in the case ot very small shopkeepers and also big factory-owners?

SArRpAR SWARAN SINGH: Sir, irrespective of the size of the shop they have indicated that certain types of business dealing in particular types of work have already been nationalised and this is applicable to all those people who were running those types of business. I would like to add that the overall impression that I formed was that there is no discrimination against Indians ag such.

Surt I. K. GUJRAL: Sir, the hon.
Minister will recall that in the month of May when an official of the Ministry went to Burma, an agreement was arrived at that all the movable property of the Indians coming here should be left with the Bank of
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Burma So I understand a considerable amount 1n the form of ornaments, jewellery and cash was depo-ited with the Bank directly and through the Indian Embassy May I k-ow
1if the hon Minister took up this point with the Burmese Government abhout repatriating all thig money ieft behind?

SarDAR SWARAN SINGH Sir, when the Government of India official went to Burma some months ago, he did make certain proposals to the Burmese Government for providing faci-
lihes for taling ont some of the assets, both goods as well as cash It will not be quite correct to say that the Burmese Government had accepted those proposals In fact the threads were picked up from the point at which the two parties had left the discussions, at the time when the Government of India official referred to by the hon Member wvisited Rangoon

Surt B K P SINHA May I know if, during his visit to Burma, the hon Minister tried to ascertain {rom the Burmese authorities the causeq because of which they were not allowing Indian nationals to bring even their movables like ornaments and even small transistors to this country and, if he had a discussion, may I know 1if he tried to persuade the Burmese authorities to permit repatriation of movables to this country?

SarpAR SWARAN SINGH Some of the movables are being permitted to be taken out which are known as personal effects There gre other items about which they have imposed some restrictions We qid take up this matter and they might agree to some relaxation but I cannot give any more precise information on that point

Sart N SRI RAMA REDDY May I know whether any assessment has peen made of the total assets left behing by those Indians who have

[ L) SEP 1964 ]

to Questions 202

SarpAR SWARAN SINGH No such assessment has yet becen made It 1s in the process of being made by the Burmese Government with regard to the trade establishments .nat they have nationalised We have very little means to make that assessment and we will have to depend upon such statements as the Indians leaving Burma may choose to make with regard to their assets

SHr1 BIREN ROY Is the Minister aware or will he try to find out how much 18 at least in the banks as deposits and what s the iotal guantum?

Sarpar SWARAN SINGH I think the hon Member knows very well that the bank accounts in Burma—n fact even 1 India—are not public property We cannot look 1nto the bank accounts It 1s for the parties concerned 1if they choose to give that information How can the Government know from the banks as to what are the amounts deposited by Indians in Burma?®

Suri FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI
The Minister just now said that 1t 1s not possible for the Government of India to find out the total assets of Indians 1n Burma It 15 a very important question Why 1s the Government of India not 1n a position to find out the total movable and imniovable assets of these unfortunate people mn
Burma?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH The hon
Member ghould realise that the Government 1n another country can function within certain limitations I have already said that for that information we will have to depend upon such information as the Indians wanting to leave Burma are prepared to give and there 1s little else that the Government of India could do ;n Burma In the matter of establishing some organisation there to go into that aspect Let us not forget that There are limita-

come back to India and, if so, would tions within which we must function

he kindly give us the figure? |

in a foreign country
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SHRI A, B. VAJPAYEE: Is it a fact that large numbers of Indian businessmen have been arrested in Burma and, if so, how is 1t that the Government does not have the exact figure of such Indians?

Sarpar SWARAN SINGH: I did not say that we do not have the exact figure of Indians who have beén arrested, In fact the question is being put for the first time.

Surt A. B. VAJPAYEE: No. A similar question was put in the other House yesterday and the fisure was not given,

Sarparn SWARAN SWNGH: 1 thank according to the information that was given to me in Burma, the number of such Indian businegs is between 500 and 6080, The Government of India have already taken up the matter with the Burmese Government and I have left Rangoon with this impression that the Indian businessmen, unless of course the charges against them are very serious, are likely t0 be released before long.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know whether the Government of India instructed its Mission in Burma to draw up or make certain classifica~
tions of Indians from the point of view of the ownership of property because there may be people like Mr. Jaipuria and also people like Mr. Tariq

Surr A, B. VAJPAYEE: Like Mr.
Bhupesh Gupta also.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: Yes. It is important and therefore I ask, May I know if in dealing with this matter enough care has been taken not to create an impression ag if India is not taking kindly to the policy of nationalisation which is undoubtedly in the interest of the Burmese economy and at the same time to protect the interests of Indians especially those who are small businessmen and artisans?

SarpAr SWARAN SINGH: There is little to answer. I have taken good care to see that the national policies of Burma are not criticised by us.
Who are we to criticise the national

|
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policies of another friendly country that they want to pursue in the economic sphere in their own country?
We are only concerned with the effect of that upon Indian nationals who are leaving and that is precisely the spirit in which we have approached this problem and if it gives some satisfaction to Mr. Bhupesh Gupta, he will find some sentences in the joint communique to the effect that so far as the socialist programme of the Government of Burma is concerned, we have said that we look wupon it with great satisfaction, ang it ig also a fact that in approaching this problem, the difficutiies that are velng experienced by the poorer sectiong of the people are receiving greater attention at the hands of the Government of India as also by our Embassy there.
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(F) 97 GTHT FT 4 G@GH T
gars, qeky ¥ “fegeam agem” &
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+[ANTI-INDIA PrOPAGANDA BY CHINA
1.4 NAIROBI

*32. Surt B, N. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFATRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to a news-item from Nairobi published at page 8 of the ‘Hindustan Times' of the 1st July, 1964 wherein it js stated that the Government of China is indulging in propoganda against India and that the Indians, including men and women, yvoung and old, who do not participate in the self-help scheme are subjected to public flogging; and

(b) if so, what is Government's re-

| action thereto?]
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+{ ] English translation.

